CH \$415.00 417817

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM724102

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Recorded at Reel 6511, Frame 0286

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MUFG UNION BANK, N.A.		04/26/2022	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

LAKEWOOD PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES, INC.
825 Rahway Avenue
Union
NEW JERSEY
07083
Corporation: NEW JERSEY
THERAPATH PARTNERS LLC
545 West 45th Street
New York
NEW YORK
10036
Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK
INFORM DIAGNOSTICS, INC.
6655 N, MacArthur Blvd.
Irving
TEXAS
75039
Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4178170	PLUSARRAY
Registration Number:	5618852	CATALINA SKIN INSTITUTE
Registration Number:	5490755	PATHCONNECT
Registration Number:	5517627	INFORMTX
Registration Number:	5587854	ALOHA LABORATORIES
Registration Number:	5584085	MIPS MAXIMIZER

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007703 FRAME: 0544

900690739

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5825400	INFORM DIAGNOSTICS
Registration Number:	5818973	INFORM DIAGNOSTICS
Registration Number:	5671336	INFORM DIAGNOSTICS
Registration Number:	5911599	COHEN DERMATOPATHOLOGY
Registration Number:	5880629	LAKEWOOD PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES
Registration Number:	5635858	PINGENIUS
Registration Number:	5698481	METROPLEX PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES
Registration Number:	4547186	T P THERAPATH NEUROPATHOLOGY
Registration Number:	2851835	THERAPATH
Serial Number:	87906789	MIPS COSTINSIGHT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128192511

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name: Kate Andes/ White & Case LLP
Address Line 1: 1221 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1182861-0003-CM65
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kate Andes
SIGNATURE:	/Kate Andes/
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=InformDx - Trademark Security Interest Release Executed Version#page1.tif source=InformDx - Trademark Security Interest Release Executed Version#page2.tif source=InformDx - Trademark Security Interest Release Executed Version#page3.tif source=InformDx - Trademark Security Interest Release Executed Version#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007703 FRAME: 0545

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks ("<u>Trademark Release</u>") is made as of April 26, 2022, by **MUFG UNION BANK, N.A.**, a United States national association (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of **LAKEWOOD PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES, INC.**, a New Jersey corporation with an address at 825 Rahway Avenue, Union, New Jersey 07083, **THERAPATH PARTNERS LLC**, a New York limited liability company with an address at 545 West 45th Street, New York, New York 10036, and **INFORM DIAGNOSTICS, INC.**, a Delaware corporation with an address at 6655 N, MacArthur Blvd., Irving, Texas 75039 (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>", and collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated December 27, 2018 (as it has been amended, restated, amended and restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantors entered into a certain trademark security agreement dated December 27, 2018 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with Administrative Agent, notice of which was recorded on December 28, 2018 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6511, Frame 0286.

WHEREAS, the Grantors granted the Administrative Agent, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, a continuing Lien on and security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent, in and to all of each such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed in **Schedule A** (the "Security Interest").

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement and release its Security Interest in and to all such Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed in **Schedule A**, as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, upon the terms set forth in this Trademark Release, hereby agrees as follows:

Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement or Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as applicable.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007703 FRAME: 0546

Execution Version

Section 2. <u>Release</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral of the Grantors, and reassigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors the any right, title and interest the Administrative Agent has in such Trademark Collateral.

Section 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor and their designees to record this Trademark Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other applicable governmental authority at Grantor's expense.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007703 FRAME: 0547

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

> MUFG UNION BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Paul M. Angland

Title:

Director

Paul M. Angland

REEL: 007703 FRAME: 0548

SCHEDULE A

United States Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications

Registered Owner	Mark	Reg. No. / Serial No.	Reg. Date
Lakewood Pathology Associates, Inc	PLUSARRAY	U.S. Reg. No. 4178170	7/24/2012
Inform Diagnostics, Inc.	CATALINA SKIN INSTITUTE	U.S. Reg. No. 5618852	11/27/2018
Inform Diagnostics, Inc.	PATHCONNECT	U.S. Reg. No. 5490755	6/12/2018
Inform Diagnostics, Inc.	INFORMTX	U.S. Reg. No. 5517627	7/17/2018
Inform Diagnostics, Inc.	ALOHA LABORATORIES	U.S. Reg. No. 5587854	10/16/2018
Inform Diagnostics, Inc.	MIPS MAXIMIZER	U.S. Reg. No. 5584085	10/16/2018
Inform Diagnostics, Inc.	INFORM DIAGNOSTICS	U.S. Reg. No. 5825400	12/2/2018
Inform Diagnostics, Inc.	INFORM DIAGNOSTICS	U.S. Reg. No. 5818973	12/2/2018
Inform Diagnostics, Inc.	INFORM DIAGNOSTICS	U.S. Reg. No. 5671336	2/02/2019
Inform Diagnostics, Inc.	COHEN DERMATOPATHOLOGY	U.S. Reg. No. 5911599	11/19/2019
Inform Diagnostics, Inc.	LAKEWOOD PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES	U.S. Reg. No. 5880629	10/08/2019
Inform Diagnostics, Inc.	PINGENIUS	U.S. Reg. No. 5635858	12/25/2018
Inform Diagnostics, Inc.	MIPS COSTINSIGHT	U.S. Serial No. 87906789 (Abandoned)	
Inform Diagnostics, Inc.	METROPLEX PATHOLOGY ASSOCIATES	U.S. Reg. No. 5698481	
Therapath Partners LLC	T P THERAPATH NEUROPATHOLOGY	U.S. Reg. No. 4547186	6/10/2014
Therapath Partners LLC	THERAPATH	U.S. Reg. No. 2851835	6/8/2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 007703 FRAME: 0549

RECORDED: 04/26/2022